

Nos. 19-1066, 19-1078

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
COMCAST CORPORATION, COMCAST CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, PETITIONERS,

v.

CHARLES TILLAGE, JOSEPH LOOMIS.

◆
AT&T MOBILITY LLC, NEW CINGULAR
WIRELESS PCS LLC, NEW CINGULAR
WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVEN MCARDLE.

◆
*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

◆
**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND NATIONAL
RETAIL FEDERATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

◆
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

PATRICK HEDREN
ERICA KLENICKI
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th St. NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for National Association
of Manufacturers*

MARCH 30, 2020

JOSEPH R. PALMORE

Counsel of Record

SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6940

JPalmore@mofocom

Counsel for Amici Curiae

STEPHANIE A. MARTZ
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave. NW,
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for National Retail
Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS THREATEN TO EVISCERATE CONSUMER ARBITRATION.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions Effectively Invalidate Tens of Millions of Arbitration Agreements	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions Harm Companies and Consumers Nationwide	7
C. The Proliferation of California PAGA Claims Underscores These Concerns.....	11
II. THE <i>MCGILL</i> RULE IS YET ANOTHER IMPERMISSIBLE ATTEMPT TO UNDERMINE THE FAA’S POLICY FAVORING ARBITRATION.....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit and California Have Repeatedly Disregarded this Court’s FAA Precedents	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Endorsement of the <i>McGill</i> Rule Likewise Contravenes this Court’s FAA Precedents	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	10
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	9, 10
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999)	20
<i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 548 (1995).....	20
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	16, 17
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	6, 15, 16, 19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	3, 4, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Bos., LLC</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2005).....	6, 20
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006).....	10
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, No. S246911, 2020 WL 1174294 (Cal. Mar. 12, 2020)	13
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	24
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 63 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2003)	5
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	18, 19
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 20, 22, 24
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	14
<i>Rose v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 304 P.3d 181 (Cal. 2013).....	6
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	19
9 U.S.C. § 10(a).....	21
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(a)	12
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(i)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alison Frankel, <i>The 9th Circuit Just Blew Up Mandatory Arbitration in Consumer Cases</i> , Reuters (July 1, 2019).....	5
Am. Arbitration Ass’n, Consumer Arbitration Rules (2018).....	8
AT&T, <i>Resolve a Dispute with AT&T via Arbitration</i> , https://www.att.com/support/article/wireless/KM1045585	9
Comcast, <i>Comcast Agreement for Residential Services</i> , https://www.xfinity.com/corporate/customers/policies/subscriberagreement	9
Emily Green, <i>An Alternative to Employee Class Actions</i> , L.A. Daily Journal (Apr. 16, 2014)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	21
Joshua S. Lipshutz, Note, <i>The Court’s Implicit Roadmap: Charting the Prudent Course at the Juncture of Mandatory Arbitration Agreements and Class Action Lawsuits</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1677 (2005)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mathieu Blackston, <i>California’s Unfair Competition Law—Making Sure the Avenger Is Not Guilty of the Greater Crime</i> , 41 San Diego L. Rev. 1833 (2004)	6
Matthew J. Goodman, Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016)	13
Michael P. Daly et al., <i>Whither McGill? The Intersection of Federal Arbitration Act Preemption and Public Injunctions</i> , Am. Bar Ass’n (Sept. 23, 2019)	10
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006)	15
